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MEETINGS AND NOTICES

Meetings of the Board of Trustees are conducted for the purpose of accomplishing District
business. In accordance with state-applicable open meeting laws (Brown Act), the Board shall
hold its meetings in public and shall conduct closed sessions during such meetings only as
authorized by law. To encourage community involvement in the schools, Board meetings shall
provide eppertunities- the opportunity for questions-and-comments-by members of the public_to
directly address the Board. All meetings shall be conducted in accordance with law and the Board's
bylaws, policies, and administrative regulations.

A Board meeting exists whenever a majority of Board members gather at the same time and
location, including teleconference location as permitted by Government Code 54953, to hear,
discuss, deliberate, or take action upon any item within the subject matter jurisdiction of the Board
or District. (Government Code 54952.2)

In accordance with law and as specified in Board Bylaw 9012 — Board Member Electonic
Communications, a A majority of the Board shall not, outside of an authorized meeting, use a
series of communications of any kind, directly or through intermediaries, including social media
and other electronic communications, to discuss, deliberate, or take action on any item that is
within the subject matter jurisdiction of the Board. (Government Code 54952.2)

However, an-employee-the Superintendent or Bistrict-official designee may engage in separate
conversations or communications with Board members in order to answer questions or provide
information regarding an item within the subject matter jurisdiction of the Board as long as that
employee or District official does not communicate the comments or position of any Board
members to other Board members. (Government Code 54952.2)

In order to help ensure the participation of individuals with disabilities at Board meetings, the
Superintendent or designee shall provide appropriate disability-related accommodations or
modifications upon request in accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act. Any doubt
about a request for accommodation shall be resolved in favor of accessibility—{Goverament-Code
54953.-54953.2-54954-1,- 549542} Notice of the procedure for receiving and resolving_such
requests for accommodation deseribed-abeve shall be given in each instance in which notice of the
time of a meeting is otherwise given, or the agenda for the meeting is otherwise posted.
(Government Code 54953. 54953.2, 54954.1, 54954.2)

Regular Meetings

Unless otherwise determined by the Board, Fthe Board shall hoId at Ieast one regular meetlng each

month, starting

Regelepmeetmgs—shau—lee—held—at 4:30 p.m. on the speC|f|ed Tuesday of the month at the
Educational Support Facility, 350. W. Brookside Avenue, Beaumont, CA 92223.

At least 72 hours prior to a regular meeting, the agenda shall be posted at one or more locations
freely accessible to members of the public and on the District's website. (Government Code
54954.2)

Whenever-Consistent with Government Code 54957.5 and Board Bylaw 9322 — Agenda/Meeting
Materials, whenever agenda materials relating to an open session of a regular meeting are
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distributed to the Board less than 72 hours before the meeting, the Superintendent or designee shall
make the materials available for public inspection at a public office or location designated for that
purpose. ef The records shall be posted on the District web-site;-consistentwith-Gevernment-Code
549575, website at the time the materials are distributed to all or a majority of the Board-

{Government-Code-54957.5) if distributed outside of business hours.

Special Meetings

Special meetings of the Board may be called at any time by the presiding officer or a majority of

the Board members—Hewever-a-special-meeting-shal-net-be-called-regarding on any topic within
the salarysalary-schedule-orothercompensation subject matter jurisdiction of the Superintendent;

assistantsuperintendent-or-othermanagementemployee Board unless otherwise prohibited by law
or as deseribed specified in Gevernment-Coede-35111. BB 9323.2 — Actions by the Board.

(Government Code 54956)

Whitten-At least 24 hours before the time of the meeting, written notice of special meetings shall
be delivered personally or by any other means to all Board members and the local media who have
requested such notice in writing. The notice also shall be posted on the District's-website—Fhe
notice-shal-bereceived website, and, at least 24 hours before the time of the meeting. Fhe-notice
shal-alse-beposted-at-least 24-heursbefore-the—meeting, in a location freely accessible to the
public. The notice shall specify the time and location of the meeting and the business to be
transacted or discussed. No other business shall be considered at this meeting. (Education Code
35144; Government Code 54956)

Any Board member may waive the 24-hour written notice requirement prior to the time of the
meeting by filing a written waiver of notice with the clerk or secretary of the Board or by being
present at the meeting at the time it convenes. (Education Code 35144; Government Code 54956)

Every notice of a special meeting shall provide an opportunity for members of the public to directly
address the Board concerning any item that has been described in the meeting notice before or
during the item's consideration. (Government Code 54954.3)

In the case of an emergency situation for which prompt action is necessary due to the disruption
or threatened disruption of public facilities, the Board may hold an emergency meeting without
complying with the 24-hour notice and/or 24-hour posting requirement for special meetings
pursuant to Government Code 54956. The Board shall comply with all other requirements for
special meetings during an emergency meeting. (Government Code 54956.5)
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The Board may meet in closed session during emergency meetings so long as two-thirds of the

members present at the meeting agree or, if less than two-thirds of the members are present, by
unanimous vote of the members present. (Government Code 54956.5)

The Board shall comply with all other requirements for special meetings during an emergency
meeting. (Government Code 54956.5)

Except in the case of a dire emergency, the Board president or designee shall give notice of the
emergency meeting by telephone at least one hour before the meeting to the local media that have
requested notice of special meetings. All telephone numbers provided by the media in the most
recent request for notification shall be exhausted. If telephone services are not functioning, the
notice requirement of one hour is waived, and as soon after the meeting as possible, the Board
shall notify those media representatives of the meeting and shall describe the purpose of the
meeting and any action taken by the Board. In the case of a dire emergency, the Board president
or designee shall give such notice at or near the time he/she notifies the other members of the

Board. abeut-the-meeting. (Government Code 54956.5)

The minutes of the meeting, a list of persons the Board president or designee notified or attempted
to notify, a copy of the roll call vote, and any actions taken at the meeting shall be posted for at
least ten days in a public place as soon after the meeting as possible. (Government Code 54956.5)

An emergency means a work stoppage, crippling activity, or other activity that severely impairs
public health and/or safety as determined by a majority of the members of the Board. (Government

Code 54956.5)

A dire emergency means a crippling disaster, mass destruction, terrorist act, or threatened terrorist
activity that poses peril so immediate and significant that requiring the Board to provide one-hour
notice before holding an emergency meeting may endanger the public health and/or safety as
determined by a majority of the members of the Board. (Government Code 54956.5)

Adjourned/Continued Meetings

The Board may adjourn/continue any regular or special meeting to a later time and location that
shall be specified in the order of adjournment. Less than a quorum of the Board may
adjourn/continue such a meeting. If no Board members are present, the secretary or the clerk may
declare the meeting adjourned to a later time and place and shall give notice in the same manner
required for special meetings. (Government Code 54955)

Within 24 hours after the time of adjournment, a copy of the order or notice of
adjournment/continuance shall be conspicuously posted on or near the door of the place where the
meeting was held. (Government Code 54955)
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Study Sessions, Retreats, Public Forums, and Discussion Meetings

The Board may eeeastonally-convene a study session or public forum to study an issue in more
detail or to receive information from staff or feedback from members of the public. The Board
may also convene a retreat or dlscussron meetlng to discuss Board roles and relatronshlps Pubhie

Any such meetmg—AH—sueh—meeHngs—shaH egardles
of title or toplc shaII be held as a regular or spemal meetlnq as approprlate and shall comply Wlth

net—be—melﬂded—en—the—agenda—all other reqwrements for these regular or spec:|a| meetmgs

(Government Code 54956)

Other Gatherings

Attendance by a majority of Board members at any of the following events is not subject to the
Brown Act, provided that a majority of the Board members do not discuss specific District business
among themselves other than as part of the scheduled program: (Government Code 54952.2)

1. A conference or similar public gathering open to the public that involves a discussion of
issues of general interest to the public or to school board members

2. An open, publicized meeting organized by a person or organization other than the District
to address a topic of local community concern

3. An open and noticed meeting of another body of the District

4. An open and noticed meeting of a legislative body of another local agency

5. A purely social or ceremonial occasion

6. An open and noticed meeting of a standing committee of the Board established pursuant to

Board Bylaw 9130 — Board Committees, provided that the Board members who are not
members of the standing committee attend only as observers

Individual contacts or conversations between a Board member and any other person_that are not
subjeetto part of a series of communications prohibited by the Brown Act:._ Are permitted.
(Government Code 54952.2)

Location of Meetings
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Unless the Board is holding a teleconference meeting during a proclaimed state of emergency, all
meetings shall be held within district boundaries, except to do any of the following: (Government

Code 54954)

1. Comply with state or federal law or court order or attend a judicial or administrative
proceeding to which the District is a party

2. Inspect real or personal property which cannot conveniently be brought into the District,
provided that the topic of the meeting is limited to items directly related to the property

3. Participate in meetings or discussions of multiagency significance, provided these
meetings are held within one of the other agencies' boundaries, with all participating
agencies giving the notice required by law.

4. Meet in the closest meeting facility if the District has no meeting facility within its
boundaries or if its principal office is located outside the District

5. Meet with elected or appointed state or federal officials when a local meeting would be
impractical, solely to discuss legislative or regulatory issues affecting the District over
which the state or federal officials have jurisdiction

6. Meet in or near a facility owned by the District but located outside the District, provided
the meeting agenda is limited to items directly related to that facility

7. Visit the office of the District's legal counsel for a closed session on pending litigation
when doing so would reduce legal fees or costs

8. Attend conferences on nonadversarial collective bargaining techniques

9. Interview residents of another District regarding the Board's potential employment of an
applicant for Superintendent of the District

10. Interview a potential employee from another District

axempted—fro hebound cguiremen secified—in—iten 0-above All
meetlnqs regardless of Iocatlon shall st#l—be—s&bjeet—te comply with the appllcable notice and
open meeting requirements. ferregular-and-special-meetings-when-a-guorum-of- Additionally, no
such meeting may be held in a facility that prohibits the admittance of any person on the Beard
attends—the-meeting-_basis of ancestry or any characteristic listed in Government Code 11135,
which is inaccessible to individuals with disabilities, or where members of the public must make
a payment or purchase in order to be admitted. (Government Code 54961)

If a fire, flood, earthquake, or other emergency renders the posted regular or special meeting place
location unsafe—+meetings and the deadline for posting the location has passed, the meeting shall

be held for-the-duration-of-the-emergeney-at a place location designated by the Board president or

designee, who shall so inform all news media who have requested notice of speeial meetings
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pursuant to Government Code 54956 by the most rapid available means of communication.

(Government Code 54954)

Traditional Teleconferencing

A Board member may partlcmate in any meetlnq by teleconference ﬁ&meeungenhe—Beard—m

lncludes both audio anel#or V|deo -/audio so Ionq as the followmq condltlons are met: (Government

Code 54953)
All-teleconference-meetingsshat-be

1. All votes taken during the meeting are by rollcall
2. The meeting is conducted in a manner that protects the statutory and constitutional rights

of the parties or the public appearing before theBeard—(Government-Code-54953)

leqgislative body of a local agency

3. The location of the Board member participating by teleconference is open and accessible

to the public during the meeting, except during closed session, such that members of the
public may observe in person the Board member participating by teleconference, at may
hear/listen to the meeting to the same extent as the Board member participating by
teleconference, and may make public comment during the same portion of the agenda as
others members of the public from the same location as the Board member participating by
teleconference

4. The location of the Board member participating by teleconference is noted in the agenda
and the agenda is posted at the location of the Board member participating by
teleconference in advance of the meeting as statutorily required based on the type of

meeting

5. Duringthe-teleconferenece,atAt least a quorum of the members ef-the-Board-shal
participate-from-ecationsis within the District boundaries. {Gevernment-Code-54953)
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I : ) } |
Teleconferencing by Individual Bard Member Due to Just Cause

Until January 1, 2026, with-apprevalfrem-when there is “just cause” preventing a Board member
from attending a Board meeting in person, that Board member may participate in that meeting by
teleconference without: (Government Code 54953)

Includmg the ma}enicy location of the Board—a—Be&Fd—member—may—lee—pemﬁeel—te

Femetely—shau—nefel%'—me-BeaFel member part|C|pat|nq by teleconference in the aqenda

2. Making the location of the emergeney—skuation—as—soen—as—possible Board member
partlcmatlnq by teleconference open and p#wrdeareenelseaccessmle to the publlc qene#al

A Board member needing to participate by teleconference for just cause shall notify the Board at
the earliest possible opportunity, including at the start of a reqular meeting, of the need to do so
and include a general description of the circumstances relating to the need to appear by
teleconference at the given meeting. (Government Code 54953)

1. For the Board member to participate by teleconference under this section, all of the

following are required: (Government Code 54953) All votes taken during the meeting are
by rollcall

2. At least a qguorum of the Board participates in person from a singular physical location
clearly identified on the agenda

3. H-permitted-to-participateremotely—theThe Board member shal-utihize participating by
teleconference utilizes both audio and visual technology and-publichy-disclosebefore-any
action-is-taken-whether to participate in the meeting
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4. The Board member participating by teeconference publicly discloses, before any-ether-individuals
action is taken, whether any individual 18 years of age or older are is present in-theremeote
location—with_at the Board member _member’s location and the general nature of the

member’s relationship with such individuals«{Gevernment-Code-54953)

5. The District-shall-alse—provide public_is able to access te the meeting via a two-way
audiovisual platform or a two-way audio service and a live webcast, with real-time public

comment being allowed via the remete-platform as-weH-as or service, in persen-and-the
addition to public shal-be-able-to-effer comment being available in person

The platform or service may require member of the public to reqgister in order to make
public comments #—+real-thme.so long as the platform or service is not controlled by the
District.

6. The agenda shalHnelude for the meeting includes information describing how members of

the public can access the platform or service—{Gevernment-Code54953)

If the platform or service is disrupted such that the public cannot access the meeting or give real-
time public comment, the meeting may continue but the Board may not take action on any agenda
item until the disruption is resolved. (Government Code 54953)

[13 2»

prevrslensbeleW—A Board member shaII be permltted to pamcrpate bv teleconference for Just cause for
no more than two meetrngs per calendar year A—Beard—memberappe&nng—fewas%e&use—s%nemy

Just-Cause-For the purpose of this section “just cause” may exist for any of the following:

(Government Code 54953)

1. Achildcare or caregiving need of a child, parent, grandparent, grandchild, sibling, spouse, or
domestic partner that requires a Board member to participate remotely

2. A contagious illness prevents a Board member from attending in person
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3. A Board member has a need related to a physical or mental disability not otherwise
reasonably accommodated

4. A Board member is traveling while on official business of the Board or another state or local
agency
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Teleconferencing by Individual Board Member Due to Emergency Circumstances

Until January 1, 2026, when a physical or family medical emergency would prevent a Board
member from attending a Board meeting in person, that Board member may request to participate
in such meeting by teleconference. The Board member requesting to appear remotely shall submit
the request as soon as possible and include a concise general description of the emergency that
necessitated the request. The Board member shall not be required to disclose any disability,
medical diagnosis, or personal medical information exempt under existing law. (Government Code

54953)

If the request is received timely, it shall be added to the agenda as the first item of business at the
meeting, even before any closed session items. If the request is not received timely, it shall be
taken up by the Board before the first item of business at the meeting. The request shall only be
granted upon a vote by the majority of the Board. (Government Code 54953, 54954.2)

If the request is granted by the Board, the Board member may participate by teleconference
without: (Government Code 54953)

1. Including the location of the Board member participating by teleconference in the agenda

2. Making the location of the Board member participating by teleconference open and
accessible to the public

3. Posting the agenda at the location of the Board member participating by teleconference

For the Board member to participate by teleconference due to emergency circumstances, all of the
following are required: (Government Code 54953)

1. All votes taken during the meeting are by rollcall

2. At least a quorum of the Board participates in person from a sinqular physical location
clearly identified on the agenda

3. The Board member participating by teleconference utilizes both audio and visual
technology to participate in the meeting

4. The Board member participating by teleconference publicly discloses, before any action is
taken, whether any individual 18 vyears of age or older is present at the Board member’s
location and the general nature of the member's relationship with each such individual

5. The public is able to access the meeting via a two-way audiovisual platform or a two-way
audio service and a live webcast, with real-time public comment being allowed via the
platform or service, in addition to public comment being available in person

The platform or service may require members of the public to reqister in order to make
public comments so long as the platform or service is not controlled by the district.
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6. The agenda for the meeting includes information describing how members of the public
can access the platform or service

If the platform or service is disrupted such that the public cannot access the meeting or give real-
time public comment, the meeting may continue but the Board shall not take action on any agenda
item until the disruption is resolved. (Government Code 54953)

In total, a Board member may not participate by teleconference due to emergency circumstances
alone, or together with teleconference due to just cause, as specified above, for more than 20
percent of the Board’s regular meetings or for more than three consecutive months. If the Board
meets less than 10 times in a calendar year, a Board member may not appear remotely due to
emergency circumstances for more than two meetings. (Government Code 54953)

Teleconference Meetings During a Proclaimed State of Emergency

The Board may conduct a Board meeting entirely by teleconference during a proclaimed state of
emergency pursuant to Government Code 8625-8629 in any of the following circumstances:
(Government Code 54953)

1. For the purpose of determining whether meeting in person would present imminent risks
to the health or safety of attendees due to the emergency

2. When the Board has been determined, pursuant to ltem #1 above, that meeting in person
would present imminent risks to the health or safety of attendees due to the emergency

The Board may hold a meeting by teleconference during a proclaimed state of emergency without:
(Government Code 54953):

1. Including the location of the Board members in the agenda

2. Making the locations of Board members open and accessible to the public

3. Posting the agenda at the locations of Board members

For the Board to hold such meeting, all of the following are required: (Government Code 54953)

1. All votes taken during the meeting are by rollcall

2. The public is able to access the meeting via a call-in service or an internet-based platform
or service, with real-time public comment being allowed via the platform or service If an
internet-based platform or service is utilized, it may require members of the public to
register in _order to make public comments so long as the platform or service is not
controlled by the district.

3. The agenda for the meeting includes information describing how members of the public
can access the platform or service
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If the platform or service is disrupted such that the public cannot access the meeting or give real-

time public comment, the meeting may continue but the Board may not take action on any agenda
item until the disruption is resolved. (Government Code 54953)

For any public comment period with a time limit, the Board may not close that public comment
period or the opportunity to register until the full time for public comment has elapsed. For any
other public comment period, the Board shall allow a reasonable amount of time to allow members
of the public to provide public comment and to register to do so. (Government Code 54953)

The Board may continue to conduct all meetings by teleconference throughout one or more 45-
day periods so long as, prior to the beginning of each 45-day period, the Board has reconsidered
the circumstances of the state of emergency and determines that it continues to directly impact the
ability of the Board to meet safely in person. (Government Code 54953)

Legal Reference: (see next page)
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Policy Reference Disclaimer:
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These references are not intended to be part of the policy itself, nor do they indicate the basis or

authority for the board to enact this policy. Instead, they are provided as additional resources for

those interested in the subject matter of the policy.

STATE REFERENCES
Ed. Code 35140

Ed. Code 35143

Ed. Code 35144

Ed. Code 35145

Ed. Code 35145.5

Ed. Code 35146

Ed. Code 35147

Gov. Code 11135

Gov. Code 3511.1

Gov. Code 54950-54963
Gov. Code 54953

Gov. Code 54954

Gov. Code 54954.2

Gov. Code 54956

Gov. Code 54956.5

Gov—Code 6252-6270

Gov. Code 7920.000 - 7930.170
Gov. Code 8625-8629

Federal
28 CFR 35.160

28 CFR 36.303

42 USC 12101-12213

Management Resources
Attorney General Opinion
Attorney General Opinion
Attorney General Opinion
Attorney General Opinion
Attorney General Opinion

DESCRIPTION
Time and place of meetings

Annual organizational meetings; date and notice
Special meeting
Public meetings
Agenda; public participation andregulations
Closed sessions; student matters
Open meeting laws exceptions
Prohibition of discrimination
Local agency executives
The Ralph M. Brown Act
Oral summary of recommended salary and
benefits of superintendent
Time and place of regular meetings
Agenda posting requirements; board actions
Special meetings
Emergency meetings
lifornia Publi I
California Public Records Act
California Emergency Services Act

Description

Effective communications for individuals with
disabilities

Nondiscrimination on the basis of disability,; public
accommodations, auxiliary aids, and services

Americans with Disabilities Act

Description

78 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 327 (1995)
79 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 69 (1996)
84 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 181 (2001)
84 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 30 (2001)
88 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 218 (2005)


https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?sectionNum=11135.&lawCode=GOV
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Management Resources
Attorney General Opinion
Attorney General Opinion
Attorney General Opinion
Attorney General Opinion
Attorney General Opinion
Court Decision

Court Decision

Court Decision
CSBA Publication

Institute for Local Government Publication
League of California Cities Publication
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Description

78 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 327 (1995)
79 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 69 (1996)
84 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 181 (2001)
84 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 30 (2001)
88 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 218 (2005)

Knight First Amendment Institute at Columbia
University v. Trump, (2019) 928 F.3d 226

Garnier v. Poway Unified School District, (S.D.
Cal. September 26, 2019) No. 17-cv-2215-W (JLB),
2019 WL 4736208

Wolfe v. City of Fremont, (2006) 144 Cal.App. 4th
533

The Brown Act: School Boards and Open Meeting
Laws, rev. 2019

The ABCs of Open Government Laws, 2015

Open and Public V: A Guide to the Ralph M.
Brown Act, 2016

CSBA District and County Office of Education

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/UdykszdmP

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/HcQqgDglqg

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/U2G2edhR1

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/TUf8jslshHe

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/5gNslsh5Do

Website
Legal Services —
ETuDslshXk6R5akQ==

Website CSBA, GAMUT Meetings —
LwgUlm5iwomVA==

Website Institute for Local Government —
agbQ5dgoPtfmA==

Website League of California Cities -
10QslshKJpHe2qEtug==

Website California Attorney General's Office —
KuytasYcv9khGiA==

Website CSBA —

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/W30OxkK2F
PsDsOBNnMIENxGg==

Cross References
0410

0420.4
0420.43

Description

Nondiscrimination In District Programs And
Activities

Charter School Authorization

Charter School Revocation


https://legalservices.csba.org/
https://legalservices.csba.org/
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/UdykszdmPETuDslshXk6R5akQ==
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/UdykszdmPETuDslshXk6R5akQ==
https://www.csba.org/ProductsAndServices/AllServices/GamutMeetingsPolicy
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/HcQqDq1qgLwgU1m5iwomVA==
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/HcQqDq1qgLwgU1m5iwomVA==
http://www.ca-ilg.org/
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/U2G2edhR1agbQ5dqoPtfmA==
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/U2G2edhR1agbQ5dqoPtfmA==
http://www.cacities.org/
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/TUf8jslshHeiQslshKJpHe2qEtug==
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/TUf8jslshHeiQslshKJpHe2qEtug==
http://oag.ca.gov/
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/5qNslsh5DoKuytasYcv9khGiA==
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/5qNslsh5DoKuytasYcv9khGiA==
http://www.csba.org/
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/W3QxkK2FPsDsQBnMIENxGg==
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/W3QxkK2FPsDsQBnMIENxGg==
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=Ru5tLg3spaFulEshzkgvuA%3D%3D
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=Ru5tLg3spaFulEshzkgvuA%3D%3D
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=Gkdo9plusDt6Vyplusttm90K5WHg%3D%3D
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=eGu5b5433isbW0vuGq8SFg%3D%3D
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0450 Comprehensive Safety Plan

0460 Local Control And Accountability Plan
1113 District And School Web Sites

1113-E(1) District And School Web Sites

1160 Political Processes

1220 Citizen Advisory Committees

1220 Citizen Advisory Committees

1330 Use Of School Facilities

1330 Use Of School Facilities

1340 Access To District Records

1340 Access To District Records

1431 Waivers

2000 Concepts And Roles

2111 Superintendent Governance Standards

2121 Superintendent's Contract

2210 Administrative Discretion Regarding Board Policy
3100 Budget

3100 Budget

3280 Sale Or Lease Of District-Owned Real Property
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CLOSED SESSION

The Board of Trustees is committed to complying with state open meeting laws and modeling
transparency in its conduct of District business. The Board shall hold a closed session during a
regular, special, or emergency meeting only for purposes authorized by law.

Each agenda shall contain a general description of each closed session item to be discussed at the
meeting, as required by law and speeified—below-provided in the accompanying Exhibit (1).
(Education Code 35145, {Government Code 54954.2), 54954.5, 54957)

(geﬁ. 9;352;? et g!sl 31 eI_IJetlleles)_ s

In the open session preceding the closed session, the Board shall disclose the items to be discussed
in closed session:_as specified in this bylaw. The Board may either state the information on the
agenda or refer the public to the item(s) as listed by number or letter on the agenda. In the closed
session, the Board may consider only those matters-items covered in its statement. (Government
Code 54957, 54957.7)

After the closed session, the Board shall reconvene in open session before adjourning the meeting
and when applicable, shall publicly disclose any aetien-actions taken in the closed session, the

votes or abstentions thereon, and other disclosures as specified belew-that-are-applicable-to-the

matterbeing-addressed-in this bylaw. Such reports may be made in writing or orally at the location
announced in the agenda for the closed session-_as required by law and provided in the

accompanying Exhibit (2). (Education Code 32281; Government Code 54957.1, 54957.7)

When an action taken during a closed session involves final approval or adoption of a document,
such as a contract or settlement agreement, that becomes public upon such approval or adoption, the
Superintendent or designee shall provide a copy of the document to any person present at the
conclusion of the closed session who submitted a written request. If the action taken results in one
or more substantive amendments, the Superintendent or designee shall make the document
available the next business day or when the necessary retyping-is changes to the document are
completed. Whenever copies of an approved agreement will not be immediately released due to
an amendment, the Board president shall orally summarize the substance of the amendment for
those present at the end of the closed session. (Government Code 54957.1)

Confidentiality

A Board member shall not disclose confidential information received in closed session unless the
Board authorizes the disclosure of that information- Or the information has been publicly
reported by the District. (Government Code 54963)

The Board shall not disclose any information that is protected by state or federal law. In addition,
no victim or alleged victim of tortious sexual conduct or child abuse shall be identified in any
Board agenda, notice, announcement, or report required by the Brown Act, unless the identity of

Board Bylaws BB 9321 (b)



CLOSED SESSION

the person has previously been publicly disclosed. (Government Code 54957.7, 54961)

(cf. 1340 - Access to District Records)

Personnel Matters: Appointment, Employment, Performance Evaluation, or
Discipline/Dismissal/Release

The Board may hold a closed session under the "personnel exception” to consider the appointment,
employment, performance evaluation, discipline, e~dismissal, or change in employment status of
an employee. Such a closed session shall not include discussion or action on proposed
compensation except for a reduction of compensation that results from the imposition of discipline.
(Government Code 54957, 54957.1)

Eﬁ- 3o AHOR 61 E.EI.“ 'E}){EF. : : luati EE:I i ;;)

Personnel Matters: Specific Complaints or Charges

The Board may alse-hold a closed session to hear complaints or charges brought against an

employee by-anetherperson-oremployee, unless the employee who is the subject of the complaint
requests an open session. Before the Board holds a closed session on specific complaints or charges

brought against an employee, the Superintendent or designee shall ensure that the employee shal-receive

receives written notice of the right to have the complaints or charges heard in open session.—f
desired- This notice shall be delivered personally or by mail at least 24 hours before the time of
the closed session. (Government Code 54957)

Personnel I\/Iatters Appllcatlon for Earlv Wlthdraw of Funds in Deferred Compensatlon Plan

The Board may hold a closed session to discuss an employee's application for early withdrawal of
funds in a deferred compensation plan when the application is based on financial hardship arising
from an unforeseeable emergency due to illness, accident, casualty, or other extraordinary event,
as specified in the deferred compensation plan. (Government Code 54957.10)

Negotiations/Collective Bargaining
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CLOSED SESSION

closed session to review the Boards posmon and/or instruct its designated representative(s)
regarding salaries, salary schedules, or compensation paid in the form of fringe benefits of its
represented and unrepresented employees and for represented employees, any other matter within
the statutorlly prowded scope of representatlon Pﬁeﬁetheelesedsesaen—theBoardshaLHdemfy

purpese-A closed
session reqardlnq salarles salarv schedules or comoensatlon pald in the form of fringe benefits may
include discussions of the District's available funds and funding priorities, but only insofar as they
relate to providing instructions to the Board's designated representative. Final action on the
proposed compensation of one or more unrepresented employee shall not be taken in closed
session. (Government Code 54957.6)

The Board also may meet in closed session with a state conciliator who has intervened in
proceedings regarding any of the purposes enumerated in Government Code 54957.6.

Appreval Pursuant to Government Code 54957.1, approval in closed session of an agreement
regarding labor negotiations with represented employees pursuant to Government Code 54957.6
shall be reported after the agreement is final and has been accepted or ratlfled by the other party.

Fhisreportshal-identify However, the 4

Board may, at its sole discretion, vote on such an aqreement in open session (Government Code
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CLOSED SESSION

54957.1)

Pursuant to Government Code 3549.1, the Board may, without following the requirements of the
Brown Act, meet in closed session exclusively for the purpose of discussing its position regarding
any matter within the scope of representation or for the purpose of instructing its designated
representatives. The Board shall not discuss any other item at any such closed session.
(Government Code 3549.1)

Matters Related to Students

If a public hearing would lead to the disclosure of confidential student information such as grades or
discipline information, the Board shall meet in closed session to consider a suspension, disciplinary
actlon any other action agamst a student except expuIS|on ora challenge to a student record. H-a
; udent At least 72
hours prior to the start of the meeting of WhICh the closed session is a part the Superintendent or
designee, on behalf of the Board, shall, in writing, by registered or certified mail or by personal
service, notify the student and the student’s parent/guardian of the intent of the Board to hear the
item in closed session. If a written request for open session is received from the student or the
student’s parents/guardians within 48 hours of receiving the notice, the meeting shall be public,

except that any discussion at that meeting which may be in conflict with the right to privacy of any

other student etherthan-the-studentrequestingthe-public-meeting shall be remain in closed session.
(Education Code 35146, 48912, 49070)

In order to protect student privacy rights provided in 20 USC 1232q or other applicable
laws, the identity of a student shall not be listed in the agenda and, unless the item is heard
in open session, shall not be included in any report after closed session. Additionally, a
student matter shall be listed in the open session portion of the agenda with the same
description and numbering system as it was on the closed session portion of the agenda

Security Matters

The Board may meet in closed session with the Governor, Attorney General, Bistrict-attorney
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CLOSED SESSION

District Attorney, District legal counsel, sheriff or chief of police, or their respective deputies, or a

security consultant or a security operations manager, on matters posing a threat to the security of
public buildings; to the security of essential public services, including water, drinking water,
wastewater treatment, natural gas service, and electric service; or to the public's right of access to
public services or public facilities. Such discussions may be held in closed session durlng an
emergency meeting called pursuant to G 0 ) :

Board Bvlaw 930 Meetlnqs and thenﬂeeﬂhee#ﬁeer—oenameeiappheableagenewepresemauw Notloes

and title-with-whem-the Board will-censuit(Geovernment-Code-54954.5) Bylaw/Exhibit (1)9323.2 —
Actions by the Board.

The Board may also meet in closed session to consult with law enforcement officials on the
development of a pIan for tactical responses to crrmrnal mcrdents and to approve the plan.

ne{—drselese—theeﬁnet—s—plan—feetaeneakrespenses (Educatlon Code 32281)

Real Property Negotiations

The Board may meet in closed session with its real property negotiator prior to the purchase, sale,
exchange, or lease of real property by or for the District in order to grant its negotiator authority
regarding the price and terms of payment for the property. (Government Code 54956.8)
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CLOSED SESSION

PendingAnticipated Litigation/Initiation of Litigation

Based on the advice of its legal counsel, the Board may hold a closed session to confer with or
receive advice from its legal counsel regarding pendinrganticipated litigation or whether to initiate
litigation when discussion of the either matter in open session would prejudice the District's position
n—thewith respect to such litigation. For this purpose, “litigation" means any adjudicatory
proceeding, including eminent domain, before a court, administrative body exercising its
adjudicatory authority, hearing officer, or arbitrator. (Government Code 54956.9)

Litigation is considered

& A-pointhasbeenreachedwhere; to be “anticipated” when, in the Board's opinion based on the

advice of its legal counsel regarding the “existing facts and circumstances,“ there is a
“significant exposure to litigation® against the District, or the-Beoard—is—meeting-solely-to
determine—whetheragainst a District officer or employee based on existirg—faets prior or
cireumstances;-a-closed-sessiondis-autherized-prospective activities or alleged activities during
and potentially during the course and scope of that office or employment. (Government Code

54956.9((e)(2),4(3))

Existing facts and circumstances forthesepurpeses are limited to the following:
(Government Code 54956.9)

& 1. Facts and circumstances that might result in litigation against the District but which the
District believes are not yet known to potential plaintiff(s) and-which-de-net-need-to-be-
ehisclosed:

b- 2. Facts and circumstances including, but not limited to, an accident, disaster, incident, or
transactional occurrence which might result in litigation against the District, which are
already known to potential plaintiff(s) and-which-must-be-publichy-disclosed-before-the-closed-
sesston-orspecified-on-the-agenda-

€ 3. The receipt of a claim pursuant to the Government Claims Act or a written threat of
litigation from a potential plaintiff—Fhe-elaim-orwritten-communication-must be-avaiable-

for-public-inspection:

e:4. A threat of litigation made by a person in an open meeting on a specific matter within the
responsibility of the Board-

e:5. A threat of litigation made by a person outside of an open meeting on a specific matter
within the responsibility of the Board, provided that the District official or employee
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CLOSED SESSION

Each agenda item related to anticipated litigation shall only contain one such matter. For an

anticipated litigation item that is anticipated based on Items #2, #3, or #5 above, the agenda item
shall also include the facts or circumstances that might result in litigation, the claim or written
threat of litigation, or the record of the threat. However, the agenda item shall not identify the
alleged victim of unlawful or tortious sexual conduct or anyone making the threat on the alleged
victim’s behalf, or identify a public employee who is the alleged perpetrator of any unlawful or
tortious conduct upon which a threat of litigation is based, unless the identity of the person has
been publicly disclosed. (Government Code 54956.9)

Existing Litigation

Based on the advice of its legal counsel, the Board may hold a closed session to confer with or
receive advice from its legal counsel regarding existing litigation when discussion of the matter in
open session would prejudice the District's position with respect to such litigation. Litigation is
considered to be “existing” when the District has been named a party to the litigation or a district
officer or employee has been named a party to the litigation based on prior or prospective activities
or alleged activities during the course and scope of that office or employment, including litigation
in which involves whether an activity is outside the course and scope of the office or employment.
For this purpose, "litigation” means any adjudicatory proceeding, including eminent domain,
before a court, administrative body exercising its adjudicatory authority, hearing officer, or
arbitrator. (Government Code 54956.9)

Tort, Public, or Workers’ Compensation Liability

The Board may meet in closed session to discuss a claim for the payment of tort liability losses,
public liability losses, or workers' compensation liability incurred by a joint powers agency (JPA)
formed for the purpose of insurance pooling or self-insurance authority of which the District is a

member. {Gevernment-Code-54956-95) (Government Code 54956.95)

Joint Powers Agency Issues

When the board of the JPA has so authorized and upon advice of District legal counsel, the Board
may also meet in closed session in order to receive, discuss, and take action concerning information
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CLOSED SESSION

obtained-in-a-closed-session-of-the-JRA-that has direct financial or liability implications for the
distrietDistrict and that was obtained in a closed session of a JPA of which the District . During
the Board's closed session, a Board member serving on the JPA board may disclose confidential
information acquired during a closed session of the JPA to fellow Board members. (Government
Code 54956.96)

Review of Audit Report from California State Auditor's Office

Upon receipt of a confidential final draft audit report from the California State Auditor's Office
and before the report has been made public, the Board may meet in closed session to discuss its

response to that report. After public release of the report from the California State Auditor's Office,
any Board meeting to discuss the report must-shall be conducted in open session, unless exempted
from that requirement by some other provision of law. (Government Code 54956.75)

Review of Assessment Instruments

The Board may meet in closed session to review the contents of any student assessment instrument
approved or adopted for the statewide testing system. Before any such meeting, the Board shall
agree by resolution to accept any terms or conditions established by the State Board of Education
for this review. (Education Code 60617)
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Policy Reference Disclaimer:

These references are not intended to be part of the policy itself, nor do they indicate the basis or

authority for the board to enact this policy. Instead, they are provided as additional resources for

those interested in the subject matter of the policy.

State

Ed. Code 35145
Ed. Code 35146
Ed. Code 44929.21

Ed. Code 48912
Ed. Code 48918
Ed. Code 49070
Ed. Code 60617
Gov. Code 3540-3549.3
Gov. Code 54950-54963

Federal
20USC 1232qg

Management Resources
Attorney General Opinion
Attorney General Opinion
Attorney General Opinion
Attorney General Opinion
Attorney General Opinion
Attorney General Opinion
Attorney General Publication

Court Decision
Court Decision

Court Decision

Court Decision

Court Decision

Description

Public meetings

Closed sessions regardingsuspensions

Notice of reelection decision; districts with 250 ADA or
more

Governing board suspension

Rules governing expulsion procedures

Challenging student records

Meetings of governingboard

Educational Employment Relations Act

The Ralph M. Brown Act

Description
Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act

Description
59 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 532 (1976)

78 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 218 (1995)

86 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 210 (2003)

89 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 110 (2006)

94 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 82 (2011)

98 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 41 (2015)

The Brown Act: Open Meetings for Legislative Bodies, rev.
2003

Fowler v. City of Lafayette (2020) 45 Cal.App.5th 68

Bell v. Vista Unified School District, (2001) 82 Cal.App.
4th 672 )
Fischer v. Los Angeles Unified School District, (1999) 70
Cal.App. 4th 87

Furtadov.SierraCommunity College District(1998) 68
Cal.App. 4th876

Morrison v. Housing Authority of the City of Los Angeles
Board of Commissioners, (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 860
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Management Resources

Court Decision
Court Decision

Court Decision

CSBA Publication

League of California Cities

Publication
Website

Website
Website
Website

Cross References
Code

0450

1160

1220

1312.1

1312.3

1312.3-E(1)

1312.3-E(2)
1340

2120
2121
2140
3280
3320
3515
3516
3530
3555
3555-E(1)
4030
4112.6
4112.9
4112.9-E(1)
4115
4118
4119.23

4140
4143
4143.1
4144

BB 9321 (1)

Description
Roberts v. City of Palmdale, (1993) 5 Cal.App. 4th 363

Sacramento Newspaper Guild v. Sacramento County Board

of Supervisors, (1968) 263 Cal.App. 2d 41

San Diego Union v. City Councit, (1983) 146 Cal.App.3d
947 )

The Brown Act: School Boards and Open Meeting Laws,
rev. 2019

Openand Public IV: A Guide to the Ralph M. Brown Act,
rev.

CSBA Districtand County Office of Education Legal
Services

League of CaliforniaCities

California Attorney General's Office

CSBA

Description

Comprehensive Safety Plan

Political Processes

Citizen AdvisoryCommittees

Complaints Concerning District Employees
Uniform Complaint Procedures

Uniform Complaint Procedures

Uniform Complaint Procedures

Access To District Records

Superintendent Recruitment And Selection
Superintendent's Contract

Evaluation Of The Superintendent

Sale Or Lease Of District-Owned Real Property
Claims And Actions Against The District
Campus Security

Emergencies And Disaster Preparedness Plan
Risk Management/Insurance

Nutrition Program Compliance

Nutrition Program Compliance
Nondiscrimination In Employment

Personnel Files

Employee Notifications

Employee Notifications
Evaluation/Supervision
Dismissal/Suspension/Disciplinary Action
Unauthorized Release Of Confidential/Privileged
Information

Bargaining Units
Negotiations/Consultation

Public Notice - Personnel Negotiations

Complaints
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4212.6
4212.9
4212.9-E(1)
4215

4218
4219.23

4240

4243
4243.1
4244
4312.1
4312.6
4312.9
4312.9-E(1)
4315
4319.23

4340
4344
0117
5119
5125
5125.3
5144
51441
5144.2

6162.5
6162.51
9011
9121
9124
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9150
9270
9270-E(1)
9320
9322
9323
9323.2

9323.2-E(1)
9323.2-E(2)
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Personnel Files

Employee Notifications

Employee Notifications
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Dismissal/Suspension/Disciplinary Action
Unauthorized Release Of Confidential/Privileged
Information

Bargaining Units
Negotiations/Consultation

Public Notice - Personnel Negotiations
Complaints

Contracts

Personnel Files

Employee Notifications

Employee Notifications
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Unauthorized Release Of Confidential/Privileged
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Bargaining Units
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Interdistrict Attendance
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Student Records
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Suspension And Expulsion/Due Process
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Student Assessment
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Disclosure Of Confidential/Privileged Information
President
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Meeting Conduct
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Actions By The Board
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CLOSED SESSION

BOARD MEETING AGENDA DESCRIPTIONS FOR CLOSED SESSION ITEMS

The Board of Trustees meeting agenda shall include the following description of a closed session
item, as applicable:

Personnel Matters

PUBLIC EMPLOYEE APPOINTMENT
Government Code 54957

Title:
(Specify position to be filled)

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT
Government Code 54957

Title:
(Specify position to be filled)

PUBLIC EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE EVALUATION
Government Code 54957

Title:
(Specify pesition-title of employee being evaluated)

PUBLIC EMPLOYEE DISCIPLINE/DISMISSAL/RELEASE
Government Code 54957

(NeDue to employee privacy rights, no additional information isreguired--An-employee's-dismissal
ornonrepewalshalbnet  he reportec At mplo as-firstexhausted-any-rightto-a-hearing

or-otheradministrativeremedyprovided.)

SPECIFIC COMPLAINT OR CHARGE AGAINST EMPLOYEE
Government Code 54957

(Ne Due to employee privacy rights, no-additional-information-is-reguired may be provided.)

EMPLOYEE APPLICATION FOR EARLY WITHDRAWAL OF FUNDS IN DEFERRED
COMPENSATION PLAN
Government Code 54957.10

(No additional information isreguired may be provided.)



http://gamutonline.net/displayPolicy/145087/9
http://gamutonline.net/displayPolicy/145087/9
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CLOSED SESSION

Negotiations/Collective Bargaining

CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS
Government Code 54957.6

District-dDesignated fRepresentatives:

(%pemfy r%ames of representatives attending the closed session. If circumstances necessitate the
absence o

a specified designated representative, an agent or designee may participate in place of the absent
representative as long as the name of the agent or designee is announced at an open session held
prior to the closed session.)

Employee eOrganization:

(Specify name of employee organization with which negotiations are being held.)
or

Unrepresented eEmployee(s):

(Specify position of unrepresented employee(s) who is are the subject of the negotiations.)
Matters Related to Students

STUDENT SUSPENSION/OTHER DISCIPLINARY ACTION
Education Code 35146

Student identificati bar:

Tracking/ldentification Number:

(Due to student privacy rights, no additional information may be provided. H-is+ecommended-that
the-student's-name-notbelisted-The District may use other means to identify the student for record-
keeping purposes)

STUDENT EXPULSION
Education Code 48912

lont identificati ber:

Tracking/ldentification Number:



http://gamutonline.net/displayPolicy/146034/9
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(Due to student privacy rights, no additional information may be provided. H-isrecommended-that

the-student's-name-notbelisted-The District may use other means to identify the student for record-
keeping purposes)

STUDENT GRADE CHANGE APPEAL
Education Code 49070

tudent identificati ber:

Tracking/ldentification Number:

(Due to student privacy rights, no additional information may be provided. #-isrecommended-hat
the-student'sname-notbelisted-The District may use other means to identify the student for record-
keeping purposes)

CONFIDENTIAL STUDENT MATTER
Action a4Under eConsideration:

(Iff the Bo)ard Is considering a confidential student matter other than those listed above, specify type
of action.

Student identificati ber:

Htisrecommended-thatthe-students-name-nothe-Hsted:

Tracking/ldentification Number:

(Due to student privacy rights no additional information may be provided.The district may use other
means to identify the student for record-keeping purposes.)

Security Matters

THREAT TO PUBLIC SERVICES OR FACILITIES
Government Code 54957

Consultation with:
(Specify name of law enforcement agency and title of officer, or name of applicable agency
representative and title, with whom the Board will consult.)

DEVELOPMENT/APPROVAL OF TACTICAL RESPONSE PLAN
Education Code 32281

Consultation w\With:
(Specify name of law enforcement agency and title of officer, or name of applicable agency
representative and title, with whom the Board will consult.)
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Real Property Negotiations

CONFERENCE WITH REAL PROPERTY NEGOTIATORS
Government Code 54956.8

Property: (Specify
street address or, if no street address, the parcel number or other unique reference of the real
property under negotiation.)

District ANegotiator:

(Specify names of negotiators attending the closed session. If circumstances necessitate the absence
of a specified negotiator, an agent or designee may participate in place of the absent negotiator as
long as ';he name of the agent or designee Is announced at an open session held prior to the closed
session.

Party With Whom District is Negotiating parties:

(Specify name of party, not agent.)

Under aNegotiation:

(Specify whether instruction to negotiator will concern price, terms of payment, or both.)

Pending-Anticipated Litigation/Initiation of Litigation

CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL — ANTICIPATED LITIGATION
Significant exposure to litigation pursuant to Government Code 54956.9(d)(2) or (3)

(Ifapplicable) Existing Factsand Circumstances:

CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL — INITIATION OF LITIGATION
Initiation of litigation pursuant to Government Code 54956.9(d)(4)

(Ifapplicable) Existing Factsand Circumstances:

Existing Litigation

CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL - EXISTING LITIGATION
Government Code 54956.9(d)(1)

Name of eCase:
(Specify by reference to claimant's name, names of parties, or case or claim numbers.)

or


http://gamutonline.net/displayPolicy/146032/9
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CLOSED SESSION

Case name unspecified, as identification of the case would jeopardize service of process or existing
settlement negotiations.

narne,—exeept—pwsuaﬁﬁe@evemmen%@ede%i%

Tort, Public, or Workers’ Compensation Liability

LIABILITY CLAIMS
Government Code 54956.95

Name Of Claimant(s):
(Specifyname, exceptwhen the claimant is a victim or alleged victim of tortious sexual conduct or child
abuse unless the identity of the person has been publicly disclosed.)

N E . hich the claim | o
CONFERENCEIINVOLVANG-
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Joint Powers Authority Issues

INFORMATION FROM A JOINT POWERS AGENCY WITH DIRECT FINANCIAL OR
LIABILITY IMPLICATIONS FOR DISTRICT
Government Code 54956.96

Name of JPA:

Discussion will eConcern:

(Specify closed session description used by the JPA.)

Name of District Representative on JPA board:

Review of Audit from State Auditor's Office
AUDIT BY CALIFORNIA STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE

Government Code 54956.75
(No additional information is required.)

Review of Assessment Instruments

REVIEW OF STUDENT ASSESSMENT INSTRUMENT

(Reference resolution in which Board agreed to accept the terms or conditions established by rules
and requlations of the State Board of Education.)



http://gamutonline.net/displayPolicy/352256/9
http://gamutonline.net/displayPolicy/352270/9
http://gamutonline.net/displayPolicy/133911/9
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Policy Reference Disclaimer:

E(1) 9321 (g)

These references are not intended to be part of the policy itself, nor do they indicate the basis or

authority for the board to enact this policy. Instead, they are provided as additional resources for

those interested in the subject matter of the policy.

State
Ed. Code 35145

Description
Public meetings

Ed. Code 35146

Closed sessions regardingsuspensions

Ed. Code 44929.21

Notice of reelection decision; districts with 250

ADA or more
Ed. Code 48912

Governing board suspension

Ed. Code 48918

Rules governing expulsion procedures

Ed. Code 49070

Challenging student records

Ed. Code 60617

Meetings of governingboard

Gov. Code 3540-3549.3

Educational Employment Relations Act

Gov. Code 54950-54963

The Ralph M. Brown Act

Federal Description
20USC 1232¢g Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act

Attorney General Opinion

Management Resources Description
59 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 532 (1976)

Attorney General Opinion

78 Ops.Cal. Atty.Gen. 218 (1995)

Attorney General Opinion

86 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 210 (2003)

Attorney General Opinion

89 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 110(2006)

Attorney General Opinion

94 Ops.Cal. Atty.Gen. 82 (2011)

Attorney General Opinion

98 Ops.Cal. Atty.Gen. 41 (2015)

Attorney General Publication

The Brown Act: Open Meetings for Leqgislative

Court Decision

Bodies, rev. 2003
Fowler v. City of Lafayette (2020) 45 Cal.App.5th 68

Court Decision

Bell-v. Vista Unified School District, (2001) 82

Court Decision

Cal.App. 4th 672
Fischer v. Los Angeles Unified School District,

Court Decision

(1999) 70 Cal.App. 4th 87
Furtadov.SierraCommunity College District

Court Decision

(1998)68 Cal.App. 4th 876
Morrison v. Housing Authority of the City of Los

Cal.App.4th 860
Court Decision

Angeles Board of Commissioners, (2003) 107

Roberts v. City of Palmdale, (1993) 5 Cal.App. 4th

363

Court Decision

Sacramento Newspaper Guild v. Sacramento County

Court Decision

Board of Supervisors, (1968) 263 Cal.App. 2d 41
San Diego Union v. City Council, (1983) 146

Cal.App.3d 947

CSBA Publication

The Brown Act: School Boards and Open Meeting

Laws, rev. 2019
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League of California Cities Publication

E(1) 9321 (h)

Open and Public 1V: A Guide to the Ralph M.

Brown Act, rev. July 2010

Website CSBA District and County Office of Education
Legal Services

Website League of CaliforniaCities

Website California Attorney General's Office

Website CSBA

Cross References

Code Description

0450 Comprehensive Safety Plan

1160 Political Processes

1220 Citizen Advisory Committees

1312.1 Complaints Concerning District Employees

1312.3 Uniform Complaint Procedures

1312.3-E(1) Uniform Complaint Procedures

1312.3-E(2) Uniform Complaint Procedures

1340 Access to District Records

2120 Superintendent Recruitment and Selection

2121 Superintendent's Contract

2140 Evaluation of The Superintendent

3280 Sale or Lease of District-Owned Real Property

3320 Claims and Actions Against the District

3515 Campus Security

3516 Emergencies and Disaster Preparedness Plan

3530 Risk Management/Insurance

3555 Nutrition Program Compliance

3555-E(1) Nutrition Program Compliance

4030 Nondiscrimination in Employment

4112.6 Personnel Files

4112.9 Employee Notifications

4112.9-E(1) Employee Notifications

4115 Evaluation/Supervision

4118 Dismissal/Suspension/Disciplinary Action

4119.23 Unauthorized Release of Confidential/Privileged
Information

4140 Bargaining Units

4143 Negotiations/Consultation

4143.1 Public Notice - Personnel Negotiations

4144 Complaints

4212.6 Personnel Files

4212.9 Employee Notifications

4212.9-E(1) Employee Notifications

4215 Evaluation/Supervision

4218 Dismissal/Suspension/Disciplinary Action

4218 Dismissal/Suspension/Disciplinary Action
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CLOSED SESSION

4219.23 Unauthorized Release of Confidential/Privileged
Information

4240 Bargaining Units

4243 Negotiations/Consultation

4243.1 Public Notice - Personnel Negotiations

4244 Complaints

4312.1 Contracts

4312.6 Personnel Files

4312.9 Employee Notifications

4312.9-E(1) Employee Notifications

4315 Evaluation/Supervision

4319.23 Unauthorized Release of Confidential/Privileged
Information

4340 Bargaining Units

4344 Complaints

5117 Interdistrict Attendance

5119 Students Expelled from Other Districts

5125 Student Records

5125 Student Records

5125.3 Challenging Student Records

5144 Discipline

5144.1 Suspension and Expulsion/Due Process

5144.1 Suspension and Expulsion/Due Process

5144.2 Suspensionand Expulsion/Due Process
(StudentsWith Disabilities)

6162.5 Student Assessment

6162.51 State Academic Achievement Tests

6162.51 State Academic Achievement Tests

9011 Disclosure of Confidential/Privileged Information

9121 President

9124 Attorney

9130 Board Committees

9150 Student Board Members

9270 Conflict of Interest

9270-E(1) Conflict of Interest

9320 Meetings and Notices

9322 Agenda/Meeting Materials

9323 Meeting Conduct

9323.2 Actions by The Board

9323.2-E(1) Actions by The Board

9323.2-E(2) Actions by The Board

Exhibit adopted: May 25, 2021 BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

First Reading: November 12, 2024 Beaumont, California




Board Bylaws E(2) 9321 (a)

CLOSED SESSION

REPORTS OF CLOSED SESSION ACTIONS

Following a closed session during any Board of Trustee meeting, the Board shall reconvene in open
session to present, orally or in writing, a report of any of the following actions taken during the
closed session, as applicable:

Personnel Matters

PUBLIC EMPLOYEE APPOINTMENT

Title of pesition:

(Specify position to be filled)

Appointment Made: (Yes; otherwise no action taken)

Avyes:

Nays:

Abstentions:

Absent:

Recused:

{Enter names of Board members)

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT

Title:
(Specify position to be filled)

Decision to Employ: (Yes; otherwise no action taken)

Avyes:

Nays:

Abstentions:

Absent:

Recused:

(Enter names of Board members)

PUBLIC EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE EVALUATION

Title:
(Specify title of employee being evaluated)

(If applicable) Board evaluated an employee in the above listed position.
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CLOSED SESSION

PUBLIC EMPLOYEE DISCIPLINE/DISMISSAL/RELEASE

Title:
(Specify position affected)

(If applicable)Decision to Dismiss/Release: (Yes; otherwise no action taken)

Avyes:

Nays:

Abstentions:

Absent:

Recused:

(Enter names of Board members)

SPECIFIC COMPLAINT OR CHARGE AGAINST EMPLOYEE

(If applicable) Board heard/discussed a specific complaint or charge against an employee.

EMPLOYEE APPLICATION FOR EARLY WITHDRAWAL OF FUNDS IN DEFERRED
COMPENSATION PLAN

(If applicable) Board received/discussed an employee’s application for early withdrawal of funds
in deferred compensation plan.

Negotiations/Collective Bargaining

(If applicable) Agreement Reached With:
(Specify Employee Organization)

Ayes:

Nays:

Abstentions:

Absent:

Recused:

(Enter names of Board members)

Matters Related to Students
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CLOSED SESSION

STUDENT SUSPENSION/OTHER DISCIPLINARY ACTION

Tracking/ldentification Number:

(If applicable) Board heard/discussed this matter and will vote in open session as indicated in the
agenda.

STUDENT EXPULSION

Tracking/ldentification Number:

(If applicable) Board heard/discussed this matter and will vote in open session as indicated in the
agenda.

STUDENT GRADE CHANGE APPEAL

Tracking/ldentification Number:

(If applicable) Board heard/discussed this matter.

CONFIDENTIAL STUDENT MATTER

Action Under Consideration:

Tracking/ldentification Number:

(If applicable) Board heard/discussed this matter.

Security Matters

THREAT TO PUBLIC SERVICES OR FACILITIES

(If applicable) Board consulted with:

(Specify name of law enforcement agency and title of officer, or name of applicable agency
representative and title, with whom the Board will consult.)
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CLOSED SESSION

DEVELOPMENT/APPROVAL OF TACTICAL RESPONSE PLAN

(If applicable) Board approved a Tactical Response Plan.

Avyes:

Nays:

Abstentions:

Absent:

Recused:

(Enter names of Board members)

Real Property Negotiations

Action talkean:
YARAYALAAN A% T

~
Board-annroves a final agreament concluding raal astate nean

(If applicable) Board approved an agreement concluding real estate negotiations and the
agreement is final.

Substance of Agreement:
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Avyes:

Nays:

Abstentions:

Absent:

Recused:

(Enter names of Board members)

Anticipated Litigation/Initiation of Litigation

CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL — ANTICIPATED LITIGATION

(If applicable) Board has given approval to legal counsel to defend the district against anticipated
litigation.

Avyes:

Nays:

Abstentions:

Absent:

Recused:

(Enter names of Board members)

or

(If applicable) Board approved an agreement concluding this matter and the agreement is final.

Adverse Party(s):
Substance of Agreement:

Ayes:

Nays:

Abstentions:

Absent:

Recused:

(Enter names of Board members)

CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL — INITIATION OF LITIGATION
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(If applicable) Board has given approval to legal counsel to initiate litigation.

Avyes:

Nays:

Abstentions:

Absent:

Recused:

(Enter names of Board members)

or

(If applicable) Board approved an agreement concluding this matter and the agreement is final.

Adverse Party(s):

Substance of Agreement:

Avyes:

Nays:

Abstentions:

Absent:

Recused:

(Enter names of Board members)

Existing Litigation

CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL — EXISTING LITIGATION

(If applicable) Board has given approval to legal counsel to defend the district, seek or refrain
from seeking appellate review or relief, or to enter as an amicus curiae in this litigation.

Avyes:

Nays:

Abstentions:

Absent:

Recused:

(Enter names of Board members)

or

(If applicable) Board approved an agreement concluding this litigation and the agreement is final.

Substance of Agreement:

Ayes:
Board Bylaws E(2) 9321 (g)
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Nays:

Abstentions:

Absent:

Recused:

(Enter names of Board members)

Tort, Public, or Workers’ Compensation Liability

LIABILITY CLAIMS

(If applicable) Board approved disposing of this claim and that disposition is final.

Substance of Claim, Including Amount Of Payment To Claimant:

Ayes:

Nays:

Abstentions:

Absent:

Recused:

(Enter names of Board members)

Joint Powers Agency Issues

Board Bylaws E(2) 9321 (h)
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INFORMATION FROM A JOINT POWERS AGENCY WITH DIRECT FINANCIAL OR
LIABILITY IMPLICATIONS FOR DISTRICT

(If applicable) Board heard/discussed this matter.

Review of Audit from State Auditor's Office

AUDIT BY CALIFORNIA STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE
(If applicable) Board heard/discussed this matter.

Review of Assessment Instruments

REVIEW OF STUDENT ASSESSMENT INSTRUMENT

(If applicable) Board reviewed the assessment in compliance with the applicable board resolution.
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Policy Reference Disclaimer:

E(2) 9321 (i)

These references are not intended to be part of the policy itself, nor do they indicate the basis

or authority for the board to enact this policy. Instead, they are provided as additional

resources for those interested in the subject matter of the policy.

State
Ed. Code 35145

Description
Public meetings

Ed. Code 35146

Closed sessions regardingsuspensions

Ed. Code 44929.21

Notice of reelection decision; districts with 250

ADA or more
Ed. Code 48912

Governing board suspension

Ed. Code 48918

Rules governing expulsionprocedures

Ed. Code 49070

Challenging student records

Ed. Code 60617

Meetings of governingboard

Gov. Code 3540-3549.3

Educational Employment Relations Act

Gov. Code 54950-54963

The Ralph M. Brown Act

Federal Description
20USC 1232¢g Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act
Management Resources Description

Attorney General Opinion

59 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 532 (1976)

Attorney General Opinion

78 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 218 (1995)

Attorney General Opinion

86 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 210 (2003)

Attorney General Opinion

89 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 110 (2006)

Attorney General Opinion

94 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 82 (2011)

Attorney General Opinion

98 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 41 (2015)

Attorney General Publication

The Brown Act: Open Meetings for Leqgislative

Court Decision

Bodies, rev. 2003
Fowler v. City of Lafayette (2020) 45 Cal.App.5th 68

Court Decision

Bell-v-Vista Unified School District, (2001) 82
Cal.App. 4th 672 )
Fischer v. Los Angeles Unified School

Court Decision

District, (1999) 70 Cal.App. 4th 87
Furtadov.SierraCommunity College

Court Decision

District(1998) 68 Cal.App. 4th876

Morrison v. Housing Authority of the City of

Court Decision

Los Angeles Board of Commissioners, (2003)
107 Cal.App.4th 860
Roberts v. City of Palmdale, (1993) 5 Cal.App. 4th

Court Decision

363
Sacramento Newspaper Guild v. Sacramento

Court Decision

County Board of Supervisors, (1968) 263
Cal.App. 2d 41
San Diego Union v. City Council, (1983) 146

Cal.App.3d 947
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CLOSED SESSION
CSBA Publication The Brown Act: School Boards and Open Meeting

Laws, rev. 2019
Leaque of California Cities Publication = Openand Public IV: A Guide tothe Ralph M.

Brown Act, rev. July 2010

Website CSBA Districtand County Office of Education
Legal Services

Website League of California Cities

Website California Attorney General's Office

Website CSBA

Cross References

Code Description

0450 Comprehensive Safety Plan

1160 Political Processes

1220 Citizen AdvisoryCommittees

1312.1 Complaints Concerning District Employees

1312.3 Uniform Complaint Procedures

1312.3-E(1) Uniform Complaint Procedures

1312.3-E(2) Uniform Complaint Procedures

1340 Access to District Records

2120 Superintendent Recruitment and Selection

2121 Superintendent's Contract

2140 Evaluation of The Superintendent

3280 Sale or Lease of District-Owned Real Property

3320 Claims and Actions Against the District

3515 Campus Security

3516 Emergencies and Disaster Preparedness Plan

3530 Risk Management/Insurance

3555 Nutrition Program Compliance

3555-E(1) Nutrition Program Compliance

4030 Nondiscrimination in Employment

4112.6 Personnel Files

4112.9 Employee Notifications

4112.9-E(1) Employee Notifications

4115 Evaluation/Supervision

4118 Dismissal/Suspension/Disciplinary Action

4119.23 Unauthorized Release of Confidential/Privileged
Information

4140 Bargaining Units

4143 Negotiations/Consultation

4143.1 Public Notice - Personnel Negotiations

4144 Complaints

4212.6 Personnel Files

4212.9 Employee Notifications

4212.9-E(1)

Employee Notifications
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E(2) 9321 (K)

4215 Evaluation/Supervision

4218 Dismissal/Suspension/Disciplinary Action

4219.23 Unauthorized Release of Confidential/Privileged
Information

4240 Bargaining Units

4243 Negotiations/Consultation

4243.1 Public Notice - Personnel Negotiations

4244 Complaints

4312.1 Contracts

4312.6 Personnel Files

4312.9 Employee Notifications

4312.9-E(1) Employee Notifications

4315 Evaluation/Supervision

4319.23 Unauthorized Release of Confidential/Privileged
Information

4340 Bargaining Units

4344 Complaints

5117 Interdistrict Attendance

5119 Students Expelled from Other Districts

5125 Student Records

5125.3 Challenging Student Records

5144 Discipline

5144.1 Suspension and Expulsion/Due Process

5144.2 Suspensionand Expulsion/DueProcess
(Studentswith Disabilities)

6162.5 Student Assessment

6162.51 State Academic Achievement Tests

6162.51 State Academic Achievement Tests

9011 Disclosure of Confidential/Privileged Information

9121 President

9124 Attorney

9130 Board Committees

9150 Student Board Members

9270 Conflict of Interest

9270-E(1) Conflict Of Interest

9320 Meetings and Notices

9322 Agenda/Meeting Materials

9323 Meeting Conduct

9323.2 Actions by The Board

9323.2-E(1) Actions by The Board

9323.2-E(2) Actions by The Board

Exhibit-Adeopted:-May-25.2021 BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

First Reading: November 12, 2024
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